

No. 20-____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

G&M REALTY L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA CASTILLO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL ROSENGART
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
sgant@bsfllp.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE 29.4(b) STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. “Moral Rights” and the Visual Artists Rights Act	8
B. The History of 5Pointz	11
C. District Court Proceedings	13
i. The Initial Lawsuit and Preliminary Injunction Hearing	13
ii. Plaintiffs’ Second Lawsuit and Trial	15
iii. The Advisory Jury’s Verdict and the Court’s Decision	17
iv. The Court’s Post-Trial Opinion	19
D. Second Circuit Proceedings	20

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	22
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	22
A. The Imposition of Liability Based on a Finding That the Works Were of “Recognized Stature” Violated Due Process	22
B. The Imposition of Enhanced Statutory Damages for “Willful” Violation of the “Recognized Stature” Provision Violated Due Process	31
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Important and Warrants This Court’s Review.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (February 21, 2020)	App. 1
Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (June 13, 2018)	App. 21
Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (February, 12, 2018)	App. 84
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions.....	App. 154

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	25
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903).....	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	30
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	29
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	17-18
<i>Cohen v. G&M Realty L.P.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corporation Com'n of State of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	23
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	28
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	29

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	33
<i>Gilliam v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 192 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	27
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	32
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	23, 27, 29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	32-33
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	28

<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	6
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	22-23, 28
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	29
<i>Weinstein v. Univ. of Ill.</i> , 811 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	5
U.S. Const., amend. I	5-6
U.S. Const., amend. V	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES, AND TREATIES

17 U.S.C. § 106A.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 501	2, 4, 11
17 U.S.C. § 504	3, 4, 11, 33
17 U.S.C. § 505	21

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 2403	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(b)	1, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a)	1, 19
SUP. CT. R. 10(c)	8, 36
SUP. CT. R. 29.4(b)	1
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1996, art. 6bis, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. H13,297 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	10
H.R. Rep. 101-514	10
Department of Defense Authorization Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 98-525, 98 Stat. 2492 (1984)	24-25
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990)	9

Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No.
101-650, 104 Stat. 5089, 5128 (1990) *passim*

DICTIONARIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 6

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 8

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed. 1993) 26

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 26

The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Art Terms
(2d ed. 2010)..... 4, 25

The Thames & Hudson Dictionary of Art Terms
(2003)..... 25

Webster’s New World College Dictionary
(3d ed. 1997)..... 25-26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy M. Adler, *Against Moral Rights*,
97 Calif. L. Rev. 263 (2009) *passim*

Andrea Arndt & Caleb Green, *Black Lives
Matter Murals: Intellectual Property v.
Real Property Rights*, JD Supra
(July 9, 2020) 34

ArtNet News, <i>Maurizio Cattelan’s ‘Comedian’ Explained: Here’s Everything We Published on the Viral Banana Art, All in One Place</i> , ArtNet News (Dec. 17, 2019)	28
Bill Donohue, <i>Top 7 Copyright Rulings of 2020: A Midyear Report</i> , Law360 (June 25, 2020)	34
Blake Brittain, <i>Protest Art Fate Tied to Obscure, Rarely Litigated Copyright Law</i> , Bloomberg Law (July 16, 2020).....	36
Brian Soucek, <i>Aesthetic Judgment in Law</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 381 (2017)	5
Cathy Gellis, <i>In New 5Pointz Decision, Second Circuit Concludes That VARA Trumps the Constitution</i> , TechDirt (Mar. 6, 2020)	5-6
Christopher J. Robinson, <i>The “Recognized Stature” Standard in the Visual Artists Rights Act</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 1935 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Daily News Editorial Board, <i>Paint That a Shame: The Crazy Precedent Set by a 5Pointz Appeals Ruling</i> , Daily News (Feb. 20, 2020)	7, 35-36

Dario Gamboni, *The Destruction of Art: Iconoclasm and Vandalism Since the French Revolution* (2018)..... 5

Debra Cassens Weiss, *‘Heartbroken’ Appeals Judge Removes Misunderstood Monet Reference from Opinion*, ABA Journal (Feb. 25, 2020) 20

Drew Thornley, *The Visual Artists Rights Act’s “Recognized Stature” Provision: A Case for Repeal*, 67 Clev. St. L. Rev. 351 (2019)..... *passim*

Eileen Kinsella, *A Stunning Legal Decision Just Upheld a \$6.75 Million Victory for the Street Artists Whose Works Were Destroyed at the 5Pointz Graffiti Mecca*, ArtNet News (Feb. 20, 2020)..... 34

Eric E. Bensen, *The Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990: Why Moral Rights Cannot Be Protected Under the United States Constitution*, 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1127 (1996) *passim*

George C. Smith, *Let the Buyer of Art Beware; Artists’ Moral Rights Trump Owners’ Property Rights Under the Visual Artists Rights Act*, The Recorder, Jan. 10, 1991 7

Jane C. Ginsburg, *Copyright in the 101st Congress: Commentary on the Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990*, 14 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 477 (1990) 24

Keshawn M. Harry, *A Shattered Visage: The Fluctuation Problem with the Recognized Stature Provision in the Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990*, 9 J. Intell. Prop. L. (2001) 23-24

Richard Chused, *Moral Rights: The Anti-Rebellion Graffiti Heritage of 5Pointz*, 41 Colum. J.L & Arts 583 (2018) 8, 27-28, 36

Richard A. Epstein, *Supreme Neglect: How to Revive Constitutional Protection for Private Property* (2008) 6

Richard M. Herman, *Art Versus Commerce*, Mich. Bar. J. 26 (Dec. 2018) 35

Roberta Rosenthal Kwall, *The Soul of Creativity: Forging a Moral Rights Law for the United States* (2010)..... *passim*

William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, *The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law* (2003) 9, 31
